Hutchison-Hayes Separators, Inc.

Model OSA 7-02-066 Parts List With Diagrams

P.O. Box 2965 ¢ Houston, Texas 77252
3520 East Belt ¢ Houston, Texas 770135
(713) 455-9600 ¢ Fax (713) 455-7753



Diagram of the Separator Plant

====::======!‘:==============ﬂ==

-

2178-000 - 0/6 -

Description

Dirty oil fead

Shut-off valve

" Pre-strainer

Goar pusp

Pre-gat valve

Stean-hested o1l pre-heater

Autowatic tesparature control

m[mwmmrw[m—s ‘f

Steae supoly

Safety velve

10

Lok oil to overflov tark

11

Condensate outlat

2

Vet and drain cock

13

Water to bilge

1

Floveater

15

Pressury gauge

16

Thersomoter

17

Separator

18

Koo-return valve vith shul-off device

Clean of] discharge

Kake-up water connectfon

(parating-vater discharge

Kater discharge

=

$ludos di scharge

Stut-off valve for operating vater

Pressure gauge for operating water

Cald vater foud

Motor contral

@] 28y 23 67 | R 2 B3 gl ™ g o

Steas-hoated vater pre-heat

Hojst :




[ TP L R

Sectional View of thes Separator

= .?] | e

s R Vol S IR e SO it S S S 9

ol A

- 0/7 -

2168-040



sl b - 135

Lower Section of Frame

2y 20m

22

)

s

s

11

)

_)

Fig. 4/1

- h/y -

2168-0n40



Aty e

Lower section of frame

i - 4 2 1 1

No.in
Flg,

Part - No.

Qty.

Part Description

—————

Rl e - B AW B U B L I |

Ll i I P S Sy
=] AR TN - O

H

20a
20b
20c
20d
201
20¢g
20h
20k
20m
21

22

27
24

25

26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33

2162-34935.000
0026-1049-030
3117-3497-010
2162-3488-010
0007-2502~750
2162-3493-000
2162-.3487-000
0019-9117-400
0004-1798-550
000 1-0006-640
0004-5034-760
001G-T6T77-150
0015-LB854- 000
0026-2024-070
0021-3014-750
0026-2025-070
0006-4329_.010
0013-0280-150
0019~6971-150
I333-1066-000
3033-1001~090
2168-1045-000
2168-1047-000
0026-1556-150
2178-1160-000
0018-13817-300
0001-0182-0130
2178-1124~020
0019-6972+150
0001-0146-~000
0013-0280-150
0019-6970-150
0004-5453-740
2162-1021-L

3033-1028-1,

depending on motor

0019-6166-150
0026-1328B-190
0019-1741-800
3033-1085-000
0019-2248.0130
0004-5228-700
0019-6903-150

—
-

4‘:‘....-—-—.-:-.4-.5—0..-—-;\}—-

W EN=SEFREIEaa a NN AR~ ot oo oo i DN &L

Revolution indicator assembly (1-6)
Cylindrical pin 3hBx24 DIN 7
Revolution indicator disc
Shaft
Gasket 12/73
Housing
Worm wheel

Screw plug M22x1.35 DIN 7604

Gasket DIN 7603 - ©22x27

Sight glass

Gasket 35/44x1.5

Stud M12x80 DIN 939 (for shipboard fnstallation)

Anchor bolt FM12x200 DIN 529 (for 1and Installation)

Cap 56

Rubber cushilon

Cap 58

Cup spring

Hexagon nut M12 DIN 9134

Hex head screw M12x35 DIN 933

* Cover

Lovwer section of frame

Inspection nipple assembly (20&—3)
Inspection nipple
Cylindrical pin 4x25 DIN 14713

Cover

Hose clamp 50-70

Flange Lo

Flange
Hex head screw M12x40 DIN 9133
Flange

Hexagon nut Mi2 DIN 934
Hex head screw M12x730 DIN 9133
Gasket L4/70xt12x2
Flange assembly (23-28)
** Flange
Lock washer
Hexagon nut for fastening the mator
Stud
Allen screw M{2x35 DIN 9y2
Lock washer A12 DIN 127
0il f111 screw
Ventilation grid
Cheese head screw AM 6x12 DIN B4
Gasket 126/158x1
Hex head screw M8x20 DIN 933

* Wot used on saparators wvith attached pusp.

* % When ordering this part, please state also dlaseter of sotor centering rim,

2168-

oLo

- h/g -

1

8

F ool
R

"

]

[

ry

!

————

—

..J

o —

i

)

‘ :.'Jm"«]

et aw I

eY_om. oo




o 3 o 0 e 08

r~—
J\ A T

3

(=5

.

——y
S

{_.

g

———

{

'

L

P168

an

Upper Section of Frame

Ao mxIT=SgodOS=SESD0

Fig. 4/2

T e e A AT T e

e —————————




Upper section of frame
ﬁ_ﬂﬂﬂﬁ-ﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂlﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂ

N;ii? Part - No. Qty.- Part Deacr%ption
51 2171-1002.040 1 Upper section of frame
52 0019~6972-150 2 Hex head screw M12x40 DIN 933
59 2171-1126-000 1 Support
54 0019-5195-150 2 Hex head screw AM 10x25 DIN 3561
55 0019-3973-060 1 Threaded pin MBx10 DIN 413B
- 2168-1043-000 1 Brake assembly {56-60)
56  0021-3515-690 1 Handle
57 0021-3542.840 I Brake housing
58 0006-4195-160 ] Cylindrical pressure spring
59 2168-10131-000 1 Brake bolt, complete
60  0021-40O94_860 1 » Brake l1ining
- 0026-1262-550 2« Countsrsunk rivet 4x12 DIN 661
61 0019-6166-150 4 Allen screw M12x35 DIN 912
62  0007-2388-750 1 Gasket 54/68x15
63  000h-5453-740 1 Gasket 44/70x112x2
6h 2168-2775-020 1 Siphon
64a 0018-1201-~260 t % Cap 2" - T2 DIN 2950
64b  0018-3666-300 t * Hose clamp 35-57
64c  0001-0162-030 1 % Oval flange 1"
64d 2168-1124-000 1 * Flange _
65 0019-6971-150 2 Hex head screw M12x35 DIN 9133
67 0018-2523-600 1 Strainer R 3/4"
67.1 0018-2523-.300 1 % Strainer insert
68  0018-0934.260 1 Double nipple 3/4"x1/2" - N8 DIN 2950
69 - 0018-1712-630 1 Shut-off device 1/2".
- 2168-8769-000 1. Hose, complete (70-74)
70 0018-1796-600 1t Hose connection R 1/2" / 12
T 0018-3816-7300 2 Hose clamp B-22
T2 0018-2786-758 1 Hose 13x200 _
T4 0018-3064-600 1 Hose connection R 1/2" / j0
75 0004-5274-Tho 1 Gasket 12/19x3
76 2171=-2184-000 1 Bend
77 0019-6120-150 3 Allen screw M8x16 DIN 912
78  0018-4060-600 1 Nozzle 4.5 (glued in with Loctite)
79 0007-2391-750 1 Gasket 18/4.5
80 0019-4547.090 2 Kttiurled screw MBx30 DIN 464
B1 2178-8851-000 1 Inaspection cover
82  0007-1845-750 1 Gasket 106/7
- 216B-1121-000 1 Flange assembly (83-88)
813 0019-7018-150 4 Hex head screw M16xh5 DIN 9733
84 0018-3819-300 1 Hose clamp
85 0026-~-0209-040 1 Washer
B6 2178-1124.000 1 Flange
B7 0001-0771-000 1 Flange
88 0013-0282-150 4 exagon nut M16 DIN 934
89 0019~6972-150 2 Hex head screw M12x40 DIN 939
90  0001-0140-~000 1 Flange 13/4"
91 0013-0280-150 2 Hexagon nut M12 DIN 93k
* This part 1s contained in the previous "cospleta® part, but 1t can also be erdered soparataly.
2168-040 - b4/ -

RO

2 SN G- S ncos B e
T R B L T TR T

]

o ——
[

7

|

}

——

|

3

s

=7

o

=)

r

)

L7

= )

-7 )

gz

—— - e

§
t



e N -

— ™

Y
R |

S ]

[

DD T S

e
= R |

oy |

(=

145 148 147 14B 150 151t 151b 151 151b

1ns 118 N7

110 105 106 109 108 106 104k 105 104h 104g 1041 104b 104¢ 1045

Fig. 4/3 ‘

21 LR, 40 - b/



Na.in
Fig.

Part - Ng.

Oty.

Part Desacriptien

104a
104b
104 ¢
1044
tohr
104g
104K
104K
105
106
108
109
110
105
106
108
tio
111
1t5
116
Y17
118
119
120
121
1ap
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
1130
191
132
133
134
135
135a
135k
136
137
138
139
tho
141
142
1493
14k
145
148
147
148
14g
150
151
iI51a
151b
t51¢
152
153
154
156
157

# This pard is contained

2168-2805-050
2168-2832-000
216B-2831-D60
217B-11G8-000
0013-0291-~150
0018-0990-260
00184842010
0018-4B42-.750
0018-4B42-020
2168-2831-050
0013-0279-150
0004-2186.740
0019-6512-150
001B-1392-500
0001-0770-000
2168-2805-060
0013-0279-150
oooh-2186-Tho
0019-6512-150
0001-0770-000
2168-2832-000
000T-2277-750
2171-1222-000
B00T-2925-750
a019-6169-hoo
2168-8800-010
Q007~2620-750
2168-8815-010
2168-8801-010
0003-0690-000
2163-8850-010
con7-2114-750
C019-k548-090
0026-1075-0730
DOR26-2101-000
0026-5856-170
0026-2091-020)
0026-0721-050
NO26-1826-9D0
0007-2571-750
0007-2517-850
0019-6125-150
0007-2181-750
2171-8839-000
2171-8BC5-000
2171-2299-000
Q007-1904-750

.0007-1936-750

2171-21931-010
2168-BR16-000
2168-8b4B-000
0013-1006-260
2168-8B40-000
A0DY-1915-T40
0001-0040-820
0019-1621-070
Q0t1B-2015-000
0018B-0021-260
OO1B-0871-260
2168-B769-010
0018-1796-600
0018-13816-300
0018-0867-280
OD1B-27B6-758
2168-8215-000
0018-1676-600
0Q18-0207-260
001B-140%9-650
0001.0576-600
G007~2099-850
0001-0304-600
000 1-0326-280
0004 -5030.590

A2168-gko

1
1
1
1
2
1
t
1
1
T
8
2
38
1
1
1
I
1
4
'
1
2
1
5
3
1
t
1
1
3
1
1
2
1
1
2
1
'
1
1
1
I
2
i
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
i
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1

*

Junction assembly (10ha-110)
[Expansion Jeint {10ba-1)
Expansion joint with coupling nut
Plate
Hexmagon nut M8 DIN 985
Plug 1/2" T9 DIN 295
Gasket holder 2% N
Gasket 25
Clamp 25
|[Expansion joint
Hexagon nut M10 DIN 934
Gasket 20 ND 4O DIN 2690
Hex head screw M10x40 DIN 9§31
Straight-way valve 25
[ Flange 25/30 DIN 2631
Junction assembly
[Hexagon nut M10 DIN 9734
Gasket 20 ND 40 DIN 2690
Hex head screw MI0Ox40 DIN 91
Flange 25/70 DIN 2671
|Expansion joint (Part-Nes, of coaponents see Tha-k)
Gasket 12/42x5
Hinge sleeve
Gasket 136.2/7
Allen acrew M12x50 DIN 912
Hood asmembly (119-146)
[Gasket 376/4
Lovwer section of hood (120-128)
Lower section of hood with insarted bushes
fBush 4 13,5x16 DIN 172
Inspection cover
Gasket 106/114x6
Knurled screw MBx40 DIN 4é&4
Cylindrical pin Sh8x24 DIN 7
Holding ring assembly (126-128)
Securing ring
Bow
[LBolt
Centering disc
Gasket 297/4
Gaslket 736/hlxy
Allen screw MBx30 DIN 912
Gasket 38/46x15
Threaded piece
Upper section of hood vith distance sleave
Distance aleeve
Gasket L0,2/3
Gasket 29.2/3
Handle connection plece

Pipe

Coupling nut R 1" P1 DIN 2950

Sight glasas housing

Gasket 18/h45,5x2

Sight glasa

Threaded ring

Breather 3/8"

Anglte 1/2" Al DIN 2950

LReducing nipple 1"xt/2" _ N4 DIN 29%0
Hose, complete (147-150}

[Hose conmection R /2 f 42

Hose clamp 22

Reducing nipple 3/h"x1/2"
| Hoae 13

Make-up water connection
[Needle valve 1/2¢

T-Piece 3/4"x1/2"x3/4" _m1 DIN 2950
 Shut-off valve 73/4"

Flowmeter 2500 1/h

Gasket 5/1%x4

Pressure gauge M&673 - 10 bar
Thermometar (0 - 120 o)

Gasket 21/32x2

- N4 DIN 2950

in tha previous *comnlete® part, bl i1 can be ordered separataly

- 46 -

Make.up water supply line, compl. {33B-146)

-1

<

o

B B g

Fas 2l
[ N

§

r—

)

T -

7]

[

) r

1

=Y = BT

=

Eﬂ’é]5f o accse]

T



{

PR
-

{~

= Cc=a 6N

T

]

[=

.

o

r

21€R-N10

Vertical Gear Parts

ENRATFEFTESIoSEESTSES




Vertioal Gear Parts

- - T ===ma=
¥
No. —
in. Part - No, Qty. Part Deacription i{
!“-_LE. : . v
161 0010-3003-200 1 Bottom bearing cap —
162 0004-1891-740 1 Gasket 38/%57x2 . -
- 0010-3000-000 1 Bottom bearing assembly (163a-h) X
163a 0010-3002-000 1  Bottom bearing threaded piece
163b 0006-4209-160 1 Cylindrical pressure spring fﬁ
163¢ 0010-3001-200 1 Bottom bearing pressure piece o
- 0010-3010-000 1 Set of bottom bearing running parts
(163d-g) _ =
167d - 1 * Bottom bearing pressure disc .
1631 - 1 * || Ball cage -
163g - 1 Ad Bottom bearing running diac —
163h 0026-1473-170 1 | Snap ring ' ;E
164 0019-6935-150 L Hex head acrew MIxX%DIN93)- 5.8 o
‘165 0026-1337-190 h Lock washer A 10 DIN 127 |
166 J033-1112-010 1 Bottom bearing housing (5
167 0004~5254-770 1 Gasket 61/102x0.3 k[i
- 2162-3429.1 1 *** YWorm spindle assembly (16B8a-h) g
168a 0011-1303-030 1 [Pendulum ball bearing 1 NP 62 DIN 61 —
168b 0008-1708-000 1 Ball bearing protection ring )
168¢ sae page /12 1 *%*& | Worm spindle L
1684 0011-6207-010 1 Grooved ball bearing 5207 /P2 DIN 65 —
» 168f 0008-3508-000 1 Ball bearing protection ring |
. 168g  0006-14226-160 1 Spindle spring o
| 168h 0008-3501-580 1 | Spindle cap j
| - 0008-13500-230 1 Neck bearing bridge assombly (169a~s) ot
| 169a - Q004-5002-770 1 [Gasket 110/162x0.3 o ;I!
- 0008-3510-220 1 Neck bearing bridge, complete (169beg) '
169b 0008~13506-000 1 Neck bearing bridge ~
1696 0026-1286-110 6 Spring piston :
1694 0006-4175-060 1 Set of neck bearing springs i
1691 0019~1420-030 6 Threaded plug
169g 0008-3507-090 1 Pressure ring Fi
169n 000B-3509-020 1 Distance ring v,
169k 0004-5002-770 1 Gasket 110/162x0.3
169m 0008-3502-070 1 Neok bearing protection cap =
169n 0007-2502~750 3 Gaeket 12/3 L]
169r 0026-1371-030 3 Washer 13 DIN 125%
1698 0019-6541-150 3 | Hex head screw NiXMSDIN®G) .88 i
170 2171-1219.010 1 Operating-water feeding devios ﬁ i
'mnﬁhmhmwhnmmhmhMmhmwMﬂmwhmH. B}
*** The nusber of this part depands on the wotor spsed 23 w1 a3 on the boy! wood stated on the nase-plats of the 3
swparator (see poge 4/12), In case of reduced bov) speed b sure to refer to sect, 3.1.3, F‘
IPIRTANT; Whert raplacing this part, be sure to repTace )0 worw vhes] 216, .
: ¥
1 2168-070 - /8 - eyt



201




Horizontal Gear Parts

RS ErOm O EOERLOnE

NO.
in Part - No. Qty. Part Deseription
Figr,
- 3033-3385-020 1 Centrifugal clutch assembly (201-209)
201 0019-6941-150 L " Hex head scraew - K105 DIN 933 - B.8
202 3033-3365-000 1 Clutch drum
203 30373-3366-000 1 Ring
204 3033- 34681 1 * Clutch driver
205 0019-5194-150 1 Hex head acrew M 1x2DIK %I - 0.0
206 3033-3479-000 1 Clutch cover
207 0019-5195-150 1 Hax head screw AN INZ DN 51 - 8.8
208 3033-3397-000 +} | Cluteh shoe
209 0019-5194-150 1 - Hex head screw M i 0N %) - 088
211 000L4~1945-830 .2 Felt ring 730 DIN 5419
212 0019-0717-150 3 Hex head sorew KBZ2DINY93.53
213 3033-3376-000 h Bearing cover
214 0004-5353.700 1 Gasket 62/100x1
215 0011-6206-000 1 Grooved ball bearing 6206 DIN 625
216 asa paga 4712 1 ¥*#% Worm wheel assembly (217-223)
217 1 *n FClamp plate
218 Not available individually 1 ** { Pressure ring
219 1 ** | Toothed rim
220 1  *% | Wheel body
221 0019-6502-150 L Hex head screw MBxX0ININ -88
222 Not available individually 1 *% | Clamp plate with toothing
223 0019-6502-150 b _ Hex head screw K880 DIX 91 - 6.8
224 0026-17473.160 1 Key ABxTxt) OIN 6885
225 3033-3400-.010 b Worm wheel shaft
226 0011-6206-000 1 Grooved ball bearing 6206 DIN 625
227 0013-3011-060 1 Nut M 35x1.5
228 0004-5355-700 1 Gasket 62/100x1
229 3033-3375.000 1 Bearing cover
230 0019-0717-150 3 Hex head screw MW&x20IN93 -84
2731 0004-1943-830 2 Felt ring 28 DIN 5419
¢} The rusber of clutch shoas (2 or 3 or &) depends on the driving force required for the separator 2a wol) as on the
motor spaed,
t  When ordering this part, plesse state also diapeter of sotor shaft end and width of key,
**  Thia part 1s not available as separate {tee, but only asseabled vith the parls 217-273.
***  The mamber of this part dapends on the sotor speed 25 well a3 on the bow oed 29 stated on the name-plate of the
separator (see pags 4/12), In cass of reduced bov] speed be surw £o refer to sect, 3,0.3.
[WRTANT: Whan repacing this part, replace wore spindle 168 at the some time,
2168-030 - h/10 -

——
|

=) i

3

————
| T

I

W e
| A—

)

[EP——
| S p——

)

P
LRy

s

)

Lalre—ad

7

g

N B Gt

s

™)

| En




- TR oSN St S AP TP (VSR SV AOSIEAR (U S AR ACtul S (Ot B Sunc N Onca B gl | =t
Available Gear Parts
No Molor speed 1 = 1455 rpm {50 He) Potor speed n = 1765 rpw (60 H2)
in Fig, Fart Description Part - MNo Part - Ho.
Fig. .
, Bawl speed = 8520 rpm Bowl speed = 8510 rpm
- L /4 ##% YWorm spindle assy. 2162-1429-000 2162-3429-010
168B¢ L/k *** Worm spindle 30323=-23420-010 3033-3420-000
gég- h/s #** Yorm wheel assy. 2162-3449.000 2162-13449-010
219 4/5 ##*% Toothed rim 1033-3443-019 3033- 344 3-009
|

***  The mmber of this part depends on the motor spesd as vell as on the bovl speed 2¢ slated on the nome-plate of the saparztor,
In case of reduced bovl spond be sure to refor fo secl, 3.1.3.
INRTANT; Yorw =pindla 168c and vorw viwe! assesbly 717 - 723 should aluays ba replaced ot the sam tise [sen 1823, Ko, 5 and 3,4,10, No.A),




Hutchison-Hayes Separators, Inc.

This is a Spacer Page

P.O. Box 2965 ¢ Houston, Texas 77252
3520 East Belt ¢ Houston, Texas 77015
(713) 455-9600 o Fax (713) 455-7753



Bowl
(-8 §-3-3 3 8_F |

127

26

az2s

324

M4

s

323

322

33

m

¥

310

308

an

lo08

306
305
303
302
301

L/6

Fig.

h /1 4,

217R_N130

e B9 B9 LD I CD D D @D T TD D) T D) o Il D




igy-

[ —
. 1

' Bowl
o sS=sz== "

;, §

II NO » F
L in Part -~ No, Qty. Part Description ;

K Fig.

L - 2168-6600-000 1 Bowl, complete (301-326) P;

! 301 2171-6627-000 1 Threaded ring :

; 302 2171~6425-000 1 * ) Sealing chawber bottom, completes

': 3013 0026-1106-400 1 +) Cylindrical pin Bh8x12 DIN 7 r

: 304 0007-2421-750 1 Gasket 209/225x6 R

! 305 3205~6490-000 1 Wear liner

; 306 2171-6500-060 1  * [ Sliding piston, complete .

‘ 307 0026-1106=-400 3 +) Cylindrical pin 8h8x24 DIN 7 E
| 308 0007-2420-750 1 Gasket 242/258x6 :

oy 309 0007-2855-840 1 Gasket 264xR,2 =

| 310 0007-2084-750 1 Gasket 235/7 }{
311 3205-6604-020 1 * | Bowl bottom, complete wd
312 3181-6647-000 1 4) Arresting pin |

1 313 3205+6631-000 1 * [ Bowl loock ring Ji
O 31k 2171-6620-000 1 * [ Distributor, complete . A

[ 915 0026-1610-100 ) Cylindricel pin Bh8x1h4 |

e 316 0019-0347-400 9 4+ Countersunk screw M L, 5x8 =
o 317  0020-7406-300 3 +) | Guide rib B

: 318 0007-2583-750 1 Gasket 100/5 SR
i 319 0821-6631-0730 1 Lock ring i

i 320 2171-6691-000 1 Set of regulating rings [};

' 321 0013-3109-400 1 Spindle nut SR

i - 2171-6660~000 1 Set of discs (322-7323) |
'l 322 2171-6663-000 61 Disc o

: 323 2171-6666-000 1 Compensating disc o]

: 324 2168-6650~000 1 Separating disc -

: 325 2168-46611-010 1 * | Bowl top o~
- 126 0007-2057-750 1 | Gasket 71/4.5 L}
Y 127 2171-2213-000 1 Centripetal pump

L ]
® This part can only be repleced by & WESTFALIA factory enginesr or by 3 special repair shop authorized by WESTFALIA, ri
becauss of special re-fitting to machine and possible re-batencing of bovl, _ b
+) This part 1 included n the preceding *complate’ part, but 1t fs aleo ave{lable as saperate ftea, -
L
G
r |+
i
i
&
2168-030 - h/13 - L




Pre

-stralner

S N S

SR I G
SN | ———

Aaseniin'
PV

{

L R

The pre-strainer protects the dirty-oii gear pump from coarse impurities
{On specia!l order only)

AARTERANEANARAESARANERNERR AR RN

7114 =

3 KED |
: 2 342
i
‘ -
1
1 343
i 344
[ 345

up ta 2000 /b
NW 25

Part - No_

3000-4500 1/h

NW 40

5000-72010 1/h

Nw 50

sbore 10.000 I/h

NW 65

Oty

Part Deseription

[

oS!
[
£ e
M=

8821-2110Q-100
8821-2115-010
00)9-6937-150
0007-2170-.750Q

B821-2114-000
8821-2119-000
0004-5456-740

0001-0163-000

0019-6970-150

8822-2110-040
8821-2115-010
0019-6937-150
0007-2170.750

8821-2114-000
8821-2119-000
0004-5454-740

0001-0146-000

0019-6970-150

8823-2110-150
8823-2115-030
00i9-6937-150

0007-.2029-750
8823-2114-040
8823-2119-070

0004-5460-740

0061-0147-000

0019-6%70-150

8823-2110-160
8823-2115-030
0019-6937-150

0007-202%-750
8823-2114-040
8823-2119-070

0004-5460-740

naal-t4a%u-oon
0019-6970.150

Bord RO R R RS R el e s e Gl b e

Pre-strainer {341-348)

Cover

Hex head screw M 10x30 DIN 933 - 8.8
Casket 130/5

Gasket 189,3/5,7

Houslng

Stralner Inasert

Gasket 44/70x112x2

Gasket £5/100x180x2

Flange 1" .

Flange 1 1/2"

Flange 2"

Flange 2 1/2"

Hex head screw M 1230 DIN 933 - 8.8

. 343

i 343

Do 344

. 345

i {; 346

[ 346
347

| - 347

i U 347

. 347

| 348

P

L[

Pl

i

e

|~

P

N

TR L AT T




3

(=2

=3

DU

C

J—

e e e i i

—— ——y
= C

= .

L

o ——

S

S5Ilngle Gesr Pump snd Pump Conneclicn

for O5A 7-02-
Part - Ng.: '
R3L/E0 Fl-So-C R31/20 F1-So-C R41/40 Fi-50-C
:_:?‘ln Nominal capocity:  Nominal capecity: Morninal capacity: Gty. Part Doscription
9- B840 1M 1,650 1/ 3,400 t/h
384 i A® Flange
385 b |* Bush
p1i13 [:] * Allen screw M 5x25 DIN 912
387 1 |* Pump housing
pL:L] 1 .|" Cap
389 1 I™ Pressure-adjusting acrew
330 1 {" Screw piug
39l i * Cup spring
3%2 H * Pressure spring
393 I |* Valve housing
%4 &4 {® Allen screw M 12x120 DIN 912
395 1 |* Piston :
396 1 | * Cylindricel pin
197 1 |* Valve insert
258 1 * Cover
Jea.l 1 |* Threaded pin M 8x10 DIN 914
399 1 |* Cylindricel pln M Bx20 DIN 914

* Instead of part-number state number in figure {see Nirst column).

Fig. 4/8

70 nan afte



i osme i a

ek &

Stngle

Pump

and

Pump
for OSA 7.02-

Connection

3T
371
312
37z
313
374
375
376
317
378
379
380
381
gz
1:5)

LJ

2168-040

R31/10 F1-50-C

Nominal capacity:

840 jh

2168-1159-070
0026-1704-160

2161-3320-010

2161-3322-010
0021-4791-710
2160-3322-000
D019-9063-150

2178-2805-170
001%-6972-150

0001-0135-000
0004-5447-740
0013-02B0-150
2178-2832-q020
2178-2831-020
2}78-2831-030
0018-4841-750
o018-484]1-0t0
0018-4841-020
2178-11G8-000
0013-6291-150
0018-0988-240
0019-6108-150

0004-5472-740
0004-5571-7a0

2178-2B05-160
2178-2B832-010
2178-2831-020
2178-2831-010
0018-4841-750
0018-4641-010
U018-484}-020
217B-11G8-000
0013-0291-150
GD18-0%88-260
0019-£540-150
0004-%447-740
Q001-Q140-000
0013-0280-150
0018-1684-000
8056-9110-070

00Q4-5574-830

8056-9121-000

8056-9415-030

0056-9125-000

Instead of part-number state number in figure (see first column).

Part - No.:
R31/20 F1-5a-C

Nominal capacity:

LA&50 1/

2168-1159-080
0026-1794-160
2161-1320-000
0822-3325-000
0021-4793.714
2161-3322-000
00i%9-3%82-040

2178-2805-170
0019-6972-150

0D01-0135-000
00D4-5447-740
0013-0280-150
2178-2832-020
2]178-2831-020
2178-2831-030
0018-4841-750
c0l8-4841-010
0018-4841-020
2178-1100-000
0013-0291-15G
00118-0988-260
00i9-6108-150

(004-5472-740
0OD4-5471-740

2178-2805-160
2178-2832-010
2178-2831-020
2179-2831-010
0018-484]-750
0018-4841-010
0018-4B41-020
2178-1108-000
0013-0291-150
0018-0988-240
001%-6540-150
0004-5447-740
0021-0140-000
0013-0280-150
0018-1684-000

8056-9110-0%0

0004-557%4-830

B055-%121-000

B054-9415-020

8056-9125-000

R41/40 Fl-5a-C
Norninal capacity:

3,400 1/h

2160-1159.090
0026-1744-16D
0822-3425-000
0822-3325-000
0021-4793-710
DB22-3372.020

00)9-0421-000
2178-2805-130

0019-6973-150
0001-01153-000
0004-5455-340
0013-0280-150
2178-2832-040
2178-2831-Ds0
2178-2831-070
0018-4844-750
0018-4844-010
N018-4n44-D2it
2178-1108-000

0013-0291-150
0018-0%88-260

0019-5971-150

0D04-5475-740
2178-2605-150
2178-2832-040
2178-2831-060
2178-2831-D70
0018-4844-750
G018-4R44-010
0018-4844-020
2178-1108-000
0013-02%1-15%0
Q0i8-098B-2640
0019-6542-150
0004-5456-740
0001-0153-000
0013-0280-150
D018-1666-000

8059-9100-120

0004-5539-830
8059-9121-000

B059-94]5-050

8059-9125-000

4f18

2
¥

el N T

B et e e PO RS b R b e b b e ks pr b ke b e B b e () LD

—_ =

— —_—— e

— e

Part Description

Purnp connection, complete (351-349)

Key A 6x6x35

Bump coupling, complete (352-355)
Coupting pulley (separator alde)
Flexible coupling

Coupling pulley (pump aide)
Threaded pin M Bx10 OIM 918
Threaded pin M 10%12 DIN 438
Thrended pin 3/8"x14 DIN 437
Junction mssembly (356-360.8)
Hex head screw M 12x40 DIN 933
Hex bead screw M 12x45 DIN 933
Flange 1"

Flange 1 Lf2

Gasket 28/5Zx98x?

Gaskat 50/76x)20x2

Hexagon nut M12 DIN 934

E xpansion joint, complete (360.1-340.8)
Expansion jaint

Expansion joint

Gasket 20

Gasleet 40

Gasket retainer 20

Gasket retainer 40

Clamp 20

Clamp a4

Plats

Hexagon nut M8 DIN 905

[Plug 1/4" T9 DIN 2950

Allen serew M éx20 DIN 9172

Hex head screw M 12x35 DI 933
Gasket 20/40x40x?

Gasket 15/35x35x2

Ganlket 94x82

Expansion jolnt, assembly (364.359)

Expansion joint, complete
Expanslon jaint

Expansion jaint

Gasket 2D

Gasket 40

Gasket'retainer 20

Gasket retainer 40

Clamp 20

Clamp 40

Plate

Hexsgon nut MB DIN 985

IPlug 1/4" T9 DIN 2950

Hex head screw M 12x70 DIN 931
Hex head screw M 12x80 DIN 931
Gaskel 208/52x96x2

Gasleet 50/74x120x2

Flange 3/4"

Flange 1 1/2"

Hexagon nut M1Z DIN 934

Pre-sat valve, complete

LSingie gear pump sssembly
R31/10 Fl-S0-C {371-399)

Single gear pump asaembly
R31/20 F1-Sa-C (371-399)

Single gear pump assambly

_ Raifa0 F1-S0-C (371-199)

Securing ring

Securing ring 43x1,75 DIN 472
Sealing ring

Sealing ring 25x43%10 - Viton

Set of bearing bushes (two drive bushes,
three bearing bushes)

Set of gear parts (374-378)

Key

Gear shalt

Crive shaft

1

f5et of gaskets (379-383)

il

ey Y. L) t

!

o —
e

£

)

£—

s

s Iiling

A

= «Cy 0 <7

T T e




e i e ST R

/M9 9 8 B - .

3

Tonktt.!

(=

~oTT o AAn

Tools and Accessories

EFo SISO oMy

Fig. 4/9

- WMo .



Tools and Accessories

AT the parts wentioned fn the packing Mst furnished with the separator shauld be found in the packing case,

No, [-:
in Part -~ No. Qty. Part Description
Fig, '

\ ¥
ho1 0003-4585-000 1 Wrench [for o] sight glass) {?
Loz 0003.3778-7320 1 Allen wrench 10 DIN 911
kos 2171-9942.000 1 Ring (for sliding piston) :
hou 0003-3340-000 1 Wrench (for centripstal pusp) &
hos 0003-3403-170 1 Lifting tongs (for bov] top)
koo 3033-9910~000 1 Puller {for cluich} : v
hoo C003.4211-320 1 Double-anded wrench 27x32 DIN 3110 [i
Lio 0003-4222-320 1 Double-ended wrench 36xl41 DIN 3110
hia 2168.9930-000 1 Jack (for bow) bottos} "
hiz 2171-9855-000 1 Wrench (for threadsd ring in bo] bottos) tg;
L1 0003+-0354-000 3 Annular wrench {for bovl lock ring) Lro
ik 0003~0200-000 1 Mallet i
415 0003-0211-950 1 Scraper 70 e
ki6 0003-0210-950 1 Scraper 25 ﬁ{:
by 0003-4695-960 1 Brush 70x100x500 .
Lig 0003-4540-960 1 Cylindrical brush 10x40x1%0 ,
519 0003-4690-960 1 Brush 35x125x285 Eﬁg
L2z 0003-3685-000 1 Hook wrench 94/1732 4
haj 2171-3800-000 1 Jack (for saaling-chamber botion)

L2l 0003-0216-000 1 Chisel 4x330 [’l
h2s 0003-0277-800 1 011 cup (2.7 litres) o
L26 0015-0103-000 1 Tube of Molykote paste DX white, 50 grame ll
- 0015-.0003-08B0 1 2,5-1itre can of separator lubricating F |
0il € 100 o .

!

i
|
!
o

216R8-040 - 4/18 - @




345

o S D & G e .

Single gear pump for OS5A 7-

(1ncluding part-numbers for pump connections)

3
L
[
b
[
3
|
K
y "J
1
{ Fig. 4/8a
1
{ {
Do)
1'. nt
ot -i
1.
i. ‘SBingle gemr pump for O5A 7o
Lo {including part~numbers for pump cohnnections)
L
e Type of Tram Part-No Capacity Sealing ring [Set af gaakot. Set of b-nri.nlg Spring far |[Fump oonnection Pipa
\‘.: ¥P pump ! at rpm No. 145 Ne, 3% and bushaes valve {for co-ponontll .
L 1455 J174s 246 Ne, 347 No, 148 refer to page 41T}
P R25/4 PL-DBI-C anGd-9100-000| 320 HoU 0OnA- 1975750 8068-9125-000] B0EB-2120-000| AobE-9R5B-0On]2168-1159-150D /0"
' R25/5 FL-DRI-C A068-9100-01C( U1p 500 lo00a-1975-15n|8068-9125-n00) Bo6A-2120-000] 8068-985R-000]2168-1159-15D EVL I
| - R25/6.3 PL-DRI-C | An&dB-9100-02n 520 630]0004-1975-750|R06B-5125-000] BobB-2120-000| AnbA-9058-000]2168-1159-150 7L
| 1 : R25/8 FL-DRI-C Bo6B-5100-030 650 800 10004-1975-750|B068-9125-000] BO6B-2120-000{ BOSB-9A56-000f2168-1159-150 3/ -
s I R25/10 FL-NBT-C | 806R-49100-040] 820 | 1 000 (0004_1975-750|B066-9125-000| BOLR-2120-000(BNAB-985B-000F216R-1159-150 ETL
e R25/12.5 PL-DR1-ci 806B-5100-050f1 a0 | 1 250 |p0ou-1975-750|8068-9125-000 B0E8-2120-000 | BOEB-9858-00012168-115%-160 i
: R25/16 FL-DBI-¢ | 806R-9100-06DE1 300 | 1 600 [0onk-1575-750|8068-9125-000| BOGB-2120-000| FOEB-9BSE-n0N)2168-1155-160 -
' R25/20 Fl-DRI-C Aosb-gi00-070]1 650 | 2 ooaloonu-197R-75n|R068-9125.000) BOER-2120-000|B0EB-GASB-00N]2168-115%-160 '
{17 R35/25 PL-DBI-C | ROAR-B100-0B80|2 600 [ 2 So00|ogou-1948-75n|B068-9125-010| BnéB-2120-010|B06A-9B5A-010]2168-1159-17¢ 1152
i {- R35/1).5 PL-NRI-C} BOGB-9100-090[2 600 3 150 |0n0a-184A-750|B06E-9125-010] ADEB-2120-010)B060-3R58-DI0]216R-1159-170 1 12"
e Only the itemiwad partm c¢an be supplied as apare parte. IT the sxisting pump no longer
! [ mchisvas the desirsd capacity, it lv recommendsd that = nev pump be lestallad since
; ! ! repeirs wounld be too axpsnaive,
2o
!
i

2168-050

h/16a -




G it g B -

Pump connections for single gear pumps

(osa 7- )

)

e

P

3

-

© )

)

A
' —

"
e

)

A

2

£

Part-Ne. for pump connections DSA 7
fer pumpa for pumpi: for pumpg .
Ho 25/ FL-DRI-C n25/12.5 FL-DBI-1) R35/25 FL-FBI-C [} :
. R25/5  FlL~DRI-C| R25/1 FL-DBI-| R35/31,5 FL-NRI-C
i R25/6,3 FL-DRI-¢| R25/20 FL-DRI.O {Qty. Part description
& 1 Re5/8"" PL-DRI-C | 1
R25/10  FlL-NRI-C Eﬂ
' - 216B-1159-150 216B-1159-160 RLAB-1159-17n 1 [Pump connection, comple 1 - \
351 | 0026-1744-160 | 0026-1708-160 0026-1714-16n 1 ey A 6 e éix“§5 mpiete (351 - 372) '
- 2168-1320-000 216A-332n-00n 21hR-3320-mn 1 Pump clutch mssembly (352 - 356)
52 H019-9063-150 0n1G-9nda-150 0019-9063-150 1 (Threadsd pin AMB x 10 DIN 916 "
353 21A8-3323-000 2168-3123-00n 216R-3123-non 1 Clutch half (separstor side) g
354 on21-4796-R90 N021-u795-89n 0021-U795-Rgn 1 Flexible coupling BT x 6.8 .
3R5 0n13-9063-15n 0019-9063-150 0019-9063-150 1 Threaded pin AMB x 10 DIN ¢16 )
356 2168-3327-01n 2168-3323-n10 2168-3323-02p 1 Llutech half (pump side) =
- 216R-2805-090 2168-2805-100 217R-2805-200 2 Junction mssambly (960 - 970) R
160 1019-6512-150 0N19-6512-150 0013-6973-150 A Mex hemnd screw o 5
361 0001-0819-000 0001-0828-000 00ni-0825.n00 2 Flange d
362 0004-5825.740 DO0U-5U26-TUD HI04-S475-740 2 Gaskat E
363 D0L3-0279-150 0613-0279-150 0013-0280-150a A Hexagon nut i
- 2168-2R32-010 21h8-2832-020 2178-2832-n60 2 Expansion Jjoint mesembly (764 - 770 g
364 2168-2831-090 2168-2931-110 2178-2831-110 2 xpansion joint .
365 001A-48u1-020 NO18-UBU2.020 0018-NBN_D20 2 Clamp an
365 001B-4AN1-750 N018-4842-750 001B-48hL-750 > Ganket :
367 0018-4841-010 001R-4842.010 O01A-4ANY_g10 2 Gasket holder
364 2178-1106-000 217R-110%-po0n 217R-110R-000 2 Plate !i'
369 001131-0291-150 0013-0293-150 ON13-0291-15%0 b Nexagon nut u
370 2168-2831-080 2\63“2331—]00 21?5-9“31-100 2 Expnnaion Joint e :."r:
3T 0019-61u5-150 N019-A145-150 0C19-6166-150 8 Cylindrical screw o oads
. 372 0005125740 0NOU-5N26-Ti0 Q00N-SUT5-THD 2 Gasket -!5&
2168-050 - "‘/17a - .i[

LI




